

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G98]

# PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 15th FEBRUARY

[2017

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

# SUSPENSION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

- I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 193(1B) and (1D) of the *Constitution*, and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—
  - (a) suspend the appointment of Luther Sipison as Secretary for the Department of Lands and Physical Planning, and
  - (b) appoint **Terry Wanga** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Lands and Physical Planning. with effect on and from 8th February, 2017.

Dated this 14th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on Certain Constitutional Office-holders

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CLERK OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 223 of the Constitution and Section 18 of the *Organic Law on Certain Constitutional Office-holders*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Kala Aufa as Acting Clerk of the National Parliament commencing on and from 3rd December, 2014 until further notice.

Dated this 14th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

# SUSPENSION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

- I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) and (1D) of the *Constitution* and Section 27 of the *Public Services* (*Management*) *Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Minister for Public Service, after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—
  - (a) suspend the appointment of Vali Asi as Secretary for the Department of Defence, and
  - (b) appoint Trevor Meauri as Acting Secretary for the Department of Defence,

with effect on and from 8th February, 2017.

Dated this 14th day of February, 2017.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—098.